

2023-1877

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

MARMEN INC., MARMEN ENERGIE INC., MARMEN ENERGY CO.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES, WIND TOWER TRADE COALITION,

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade in
Case No. 1: 20-CV-00169, Judge Jennifer Choe-Groves

**NON-CONFIDENTIAL BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE UNITED STATES**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

REGINALD T. BLADES, JR.
Assistant Director

OF COUNSEL:
JESUS N. SAENZ
Attorney
Office of the Chief Counsel
for Trade Enforcement & Compliance
U.S. Department of Commerce

JOSHUA E. KURLAND
Senior Trial Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 616-0477
Email: Joshua.E.Kurland@usdoj.gov

January 8, 2024

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
United States*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

I. The Statutory Framework.....2

II. Commerce’s Investigation.....3

III. The Trial Court’s Initial Decision7

IV. Commerce’s Remand Results And The Trial Court’s Judgment.....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT13

I. Standard Of Review.....13

II. Commerce’s Determination To Weight-Average Marmen’s Steel
Costs Across CONNUMs Is Supported By Substantial Evidence
And Lawful.....15

A. Background.....15

B. Commerce Lawfully Weight-Averaged Marmen’s Reported Steel
Plate Costs Across CONNUMs.....17

C. Substantial Evidence Supports Commerce’s Finding That
Marmen’s Reported Steel Plate Cost Differences Do Not Stem
From Differences In The Wind Towers’ Physical Characteristics23

D. Commerce Reasonably Determined That Marmen’s Reported Steel
Plate Cost Differences Stem From The Timing Of Marmen’s Sales...27

III.	Commerce Reasonably Rejected Marmen’s Additional Cost Reconciliation Item.....	31
	A. Background.....	31
	B. Commerce’s Remand Determination	35
	C. Commerce Reasonably Determined Not To Rely On Marmen’s Additional Revision To Its Financial Information	37
	D. Marmen’s Arguments Concerning The Cost Adjustment Lack Merit.	43
IV.	Commerce’s Application Of Its Differential Pricing Analysis To Evaluate Marmen’s United States Sales Is Supported By Substantial Evidence And Lawful	47
	A. Overview Of Differential Pricing Analysis.....	47
	B. Commerce Lawfully Applied Its Differential Pricing Analysis In Evaluating Marmen’s United States Sales	52
	C. Marmen’s Arguments Based On Academic Literature Lack Merit	56
	D. Marmen’s Arguments Based On Its Hypothetical Lack Merit	65
V.	The Court Should Disregard Materials And Arguments From Outside The Record Of This Case	70
	CONCLUSION.....	73

CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL DESIGNATION

The material designated as confidential using brackets on pages 24, 26, 28, 30, 37, and 46 of this brief entails information about the costs, specifications, and internal accounting data pertaining to the appellant's wind tower products and steel plate inputs that was designated as confidential in the underlying administrative proceeding and that was released by the Department of Commerce under an administrative protective order (APO). The APO provides that the information cannot be shared with any party not approved under the APO. Because the information is proprietary information of another person, pursuant to regulation, no further public summary is provided in the public version of this response brief beyond the general descriptor required by the Court's rules. See 19 C.F.R. § 351.304(c)(1) ("A submitter should not create a public summary of business proprietary information of another person.").

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ad Hoc Shrimp Trade Action Comm. v. United States</i> , 802 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Apex Frozen Foods Priv. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 862 F.3d 1337, 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	48, 49
<i>Atl. Sugar, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 744 F.2d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	71
<i>Boomerang Tube LLC v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 908 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	71
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	71
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	14
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	14
<i>Corus Staal BV v. United States</i> , 502 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	72
<i>Dongkuk S&C Co. Ltd., v. United States</i> , 600 F. Supp. 3d 1331 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022), <i>appeal pending</i> Fed. Cir. No. 23-1419	21, 22
<i>Dongkuk S&C Co. v. United States</i> , 548 F. Supp. 3d 1376 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021)	4

Downhole Pipe & Equip. L.P. v. United States,
776 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 14, 31

Essar Steel Ltd. v. United States,
678 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2012)71

Fieger v. Michigan Supreme Ct.,
553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009).....66

Fujitsu Gen. Ltd. v. United States,
88 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 14, 43, 47

Ghigi 1870 S.P.A. v. United States,
547 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021).....47

Gov’t of Quebec v. United States,
567 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022),
appeal pending Fed. Cir. No. 22-1807 33, 42

Haixing Jingmei Chem. Prod. Sales Co. v. United States,
335 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2018)..... 27, 31

Marmen Inc. v. United States,
545 F. Supp. 3d 1305 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021)..... *passim*

Marmen Inc. v. United States,
627 F. Supp. 3d 1312 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023)..... *passim*

Mid Continent Steel & Wire, Inc. v. United States,
940 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 62, 68, 70

Mid Continent Steel & Wire, Inc. v. United States,
31 F.4th 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2022) 64, 69

Mittal Steel Point Lisas Ltd. v. United States,
548 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2008)72

Nan Ya Plastics Corp. v. United States,
810 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2016)72

NEXTEEL Co. v. United States,
 355 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019)..... *passim*

Nippon Steel Corp. v. United States,
 458 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006)14

PSC VSMPO-Avisma Corp. v. United States,
 688 F.3d 751 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 15, 43

Rhone Poulenc, Inc. v. United States,
 899 F.2d 1185 (Fed. Cir. 1990)23

Rita v. United States,
 551 U.S. 338 (2005)66

Sage Prods., Inc. v. Devon Indus., Inc.,
 126 F.3d 1420 (Fed. Cir. 1997)72

Shakeproof Assembly Components, Div. of Illinois Tool Works, Inc. v. United States,
 268 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2001)13

Stupp Corp. v. United States,
 5 F.4th 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

Stupp Corp. v. United States,
 619 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023)..... 52, 68, 69

Thai Plastic Bags Indus. Co. v. United States,
 746 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 3, 17, 23

Torrington Co. v. United States,
 68 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 3, 14

U.S. Steel Grp. v. United States,
 96 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir.1996)15

Union Steel v. United States,
 713 F.3d 1101 (Fed. Cir. 2013)13

United States v. Eurodif,
555 U.S. 305 (2009)13

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952)72

Uttam Galva Steels Ltd. v. United States,
997 F.3d 1192 (Fed. Cir. 2021)2

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1516a13

19 U.S.C. § 16732

19 U.S.C. § 1677b(a)2, 3

19 U.S.C. § 1677b(b)16

19 U.S.C. § 1677b(f)..... 2, 17, 19

19 U.S.C. § 1677f-1(d)..... 48, 49

19 U.S.C. § 3512(d)47

28 U.S.C. § 2637(d)71

28 U.S.C. § 2639(a)14

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 351.301(c).....6

19 C.F.R. § 351.414(b) 48, 49

19 C.F.R. § 351.414(c).....48

Legislative Materials

Uruguay Round Agreements Act, H.R. Rep. No. 103-316 (1994),
reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4040 *passim*

Administrative Determinations

<i>Certain Pasta from Italy,</i> 83 Fed. Reg. 63,627 (Dep’t of Commerce Dec. 11, 2018)	19, 20
<i>Utility Scale Wind Towers from Canada, Indonesia, the Republic of Korea, and the Socialist Republic of Vietnam,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 37,992 (Dep’t of Commerce Aug. 5, 2019).....	4, 15
<i>Utility Scale Wind Towers from Canada,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 8,562 (Dep’t of Commerce Feb. 14, 2020).....	4
<i>Utility Scale Wind Towers From Canada,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 40,239 (Dep’t of Commerce July 6, 2020)	1, 5
<i>Utility Scale Wind Towers from the Republic of Korea,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 40,243 (Dep’t of Commerce July 6, 2020)	21
<i>Welded Carbon Steel Standard Pipe and Tube Products from Turkey,</i> 82 Fed. Reg. 49,179 (Dep’t of Commerce Oct. 24, 2017)	19, 21
